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[ZH] CHINESE

使用说明

使用指示
电极夹在导线和 ECG/EKG 纽扣电极或电极片之间提供连接。

清洁和保养
1.� 在清洁之前，拔下 ECG 导线连接器并打开闩锁。
2. 将一块干净的布或纱布片用下面一种适当的清洁剂弄湿，然后擦拭所有暴露的表面：
•   绿皂、绿肥皂酊（美国药典）或不含酒精的洗手液
•   2% 戊二醛溶液（如 Cidex）
•   浓度为 10% 的氯酸钠（漂白剂）溶液

3.  用一块干净的布或纱布片蘸消毒水或蒸馏水，再擦一遍所有暴露的表面。
4.  用一块干净的干布或纱布片擦干所有暴露的表面。

兼容性
如“安装”部分所示，此电极夹兼容任何带有 3mm - 4mm 香蕉插头的标准 ECG 导线连接器。建议在规定的
尺寸范围内使用电极。

安全信息
在这些用户说明中，“警告”一词表示若不避免便可能导致死亡或严重受伤的潜在危险状况。使用前请检查电
极夹。如果电极夹有任何内部污染或堵塞的迹象，请勿使用。

警告
不要与 MRI 设备一起使用。 

注意
•   使用前请检查。如果内部有任何污染或堵塞的迹象，请勿使用。
•   停止使用任何外观损坏的产品。
•   使用其他化合物或方法进行清洁可能会损坏产品。请联系 Curbell 获取清洁方面的协助。 
•   切勿浸入任何液体。否则可能会损坏夹具，包括生锈。
•   如果金属弹簧生锈或者塑料罩表面明显破损，请勿继续使用。 
•   不要通过高压灭菌器、辐射或蒸汽进行消毒。 

对于欧盟专业用户，如果您要丢弃电气电子设备�(EEE)，请联系您的经销商或供应商以获取详细信息。

致用户和/或患者的通知，使用本设备时发生的任何严重事故，都应向制造商以及成员国的当地主管部门报告。

[SV] SWEDISH

BRUKSANVISNING

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Elektrodklämmor ger en anslutning mellan avledningskablar och EKG-elektroder av knapp- eller fliktyp.

RENGÖRING OCH VÅRD
1.  Ta bort EKG-kabelanslutningen och öppna spärren före rengöring.
2.  Fukta en ren duk eller en gaskompress med en av följande lämpliga rengöringslösningar och torka av alla exponerade ytor:

•  ”green soap”, såpsprit (US Pharmacopeia) eller alkoholfri handtvål
•  2 % glutaraldehydlösning (t.ex. Cidex),
•  lösning av 10 % natriumhypoklorit (Klorin) i vatten

3.  Fukta en ren duk eller en gaskompress med sterilt eller destillerat vatten och torka återigen av alla exponerade ytor.
4.  Torka alla exponerade ytor med en ren, torr duk eller gaskompress.

KOMPATIBILITET
Enligt bilderna i avsnittet ANSLUTNING accepterar denna elektrodklämma alla vanliga EKG-kabelanslutningar  
med en 3–4 mm banankontakt. Användning av elektroder inom de dimensioner som anges i bilden rekommenderas.

SÄKERHETSINFORMATION
I dessa användarinstruktioner anger ordet VARNING en potentiellt farlig situation, som om den inte undviks kan leda till 
dödsfall eller allvarlig skada. Inspektera elektrodklämman före användning. Använd inte elektrodklämman om det finns 
några tecken på invändig kontamination eller hinder.

VARNING
Använd inte tillsammans med MRT-apparatur. 

FÖRSIKTIGHET
•  Inspektera före användning. Använd inte om det finns några tecken på invändig kontaminering eller hinder.
•  Använd inte synligt skadade produkter.
•  Rengöring med andra föreningar och metoder kan skada produkten. Kontakta Curbell om du vill ha råd om rengöring. 
•  Får inte sänkas ner i vätska. Om du gör det kan skador uppkomma på klämmorna, inklusive korrosion.
•  Fortsätt inte att använda om korrosion på metallfjädern eller försämring av plasthuset är uppenbart. 
•  Får inte steriliseras med autoklav, strålning eller ånga. 

Om du är professionell användare inom Europeiska unionen och vill kassera elektrisk och elektronisk 
utrustning (EEE), bör du kontakta din återförsäljare eller leverantör för ytterligare information.

Notering till användare och/eller patient: om eventuella allvarliga händelser har inträffat när det kommer 
till användningen av enheten, bör händelsen rapporteras till tillverkaren, samt till lokal myndighet i 
medlemslandet.



DIRECTIONS FOR USE
[EN] ENGLISH

INTENDED USE
Electrode clips provide a connection between lead wires and button or tab style ECG/EKG electrodes.

CLEANING AND CARE
1. Remove the ECG lead connector and open the latch prior to cleaning.
2. Dampen a clean cloth or gauze pad with one of the following appropriate cleaning solutions and wipe all exposed surfaces: 

• green soap, green soap tincture (US Pharmacopeia), or alcohol-free hand soap 
• 2% glutaraldehyde solution (such as Cidex)

 • sodium hypochlorite (bleach) solution 10% in water
3. Dampen a clean cloth or gauze pad with sterile or distilled water and again wipe all exposed surfaces.
4. Dry all exposed surfaces with a clean, dry cloth or gauze pad.

COMPATIBILITY
As illustrated in the ATTACHMENT section, this electrode clip accepts any standard ECG lead connector with a 3mm-4mm 
banana plug. The use of electrodes within the range of dimensions specified in the illustration is recommended.

SAFETY INFORMATION
In these user instructions, the word WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result 
in death or serious injury. Inspect the electrode clip prior to use. Do not use the electrode clip if there are any signs of internal 
contamination or obstructions.

WARNING
Do not use with MRI equipment. 

CAUTION
• Inspect prior to use. Do not use if there are any signs of internal contamination or obstruction.
• Discontinue use of any visibly damaged product.
• Cleaning with alternate compounds and methods may damage product. Contact Curbell for cleaning assistance. 
• Never immerse in any liquid. Doing so may cause damage to the clips, including corrosion.
• Do not continue to use if corrosion of the metal spring or deterioration of the plastic housing is evident. 
• Do not sterilize by autoclave, radiation, or steam. 

For professional users in the European Union, if you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment (EEE), 
please contact your dealer or supplier for further information.

Notice to user and/or patient that if any serious incidents have occurred with the use of the device, the incident 
should be reported to the manufacturer, as well as the local competent authority of the member state.

[DA] DANISH

BRUGSANVISNING

TILSIGTET BRUG
Elektrode-clipsen giver en forbindelse mellem ledninger og ECG-/EKG-elektroder i form af knapper eller faner.

RENGØRING OG PLEJE
1.  Fjern EKG-ledningsstikket og åbn låsen før rengøring.
2.  Fugt en ren klud eller et stykke gaze med en af de følgende, passende rengøringsopløsninger, og tør alle  

udvendige overflader af:
•  grøn sæbe, tinktur af grøn sæbe (US Pharmacopeia) eller alkoholfri håndsæbe
•  2 % glutaraldehydopløsning (såsom Cidex)
•  Natriumhypochloritopløsning (blegemiddel) 10 % i vand

3.  Fugt en ren klud eller et stykke gaze med sterilt eller destilleret vand og tør alle udvendige overflader af igen.
4.  Tør alle udvendige overflader af med en ren, tør klud eller et stykke gaze.

KOMPATIBILITET
Som illustreret i afsnittet FASTGØRELSE accepterer denne elektrodeclips ethvert standard EKG-stik med et 3 mm - 4 mm 
bananstik. Det anbefales at anvende elektroder inden for de dimensioner, der er angivet i illustrationen.

SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER
I denne brugervejledning angiver ordet ADVARSEL en potentielt farlig situation, som kan medføre døden eller alvorlig 
personskade, hvis den ikke afværges. Kontrollér elektrode-clipsen før brug. Brug ikke elektrode-clipsen, hvis der er tegn på 
intern kontaminering eller eventuelle forhindringer.

ADVARSEL
Må ikke anvendes sammen med MR-udstyr. 

FORSIGTIG
•  Inspicer inden brug. Må ikke anvendes, hvis der er tegn på indvendig kontaminering eller blokering.
•  Ophør med at anvende et synligt beskadiget produkt.
•  Rengøring med andre opløsninger og metoder kan beskadige produktet. Kontakt Curbell i tilfælde af spørgsmål om 

rengøring. 
•  Må aldrig nedsænkes i væske. Dette kan resultere i beskadigelse af clipsene, herunder korrosion.
•  Ophør med anvendelsen, hvis der er tegn på korrosion på metalfjederen eller forringelse af plastikhuset. 
•  Må ikke steriliseres med autoklavering, bestråling eller damp. 

For professionelle brugere i EU: Hvis du ønsker at kassere elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (EEE), bedes du 
kontakte din forhandler eller leverandør for yderligere oplysninger.

Giv bruger og/eller patienter besked om, at hvis der har været alvorlige hændelser med brugen af   enheden, 
skal hændelsen rapporteres til producenten samt til den lokale kompetente myndighed i medlemslandet.

[DE] GERMAN

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSER GEBRAUCH
Elektroden-Clips stellen eine Verbindung zwischen Ableiterkabeln und Knopf- oder Laschen-EKG-Elektroden her.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
1.  Vor dem Reinigen den EKG-Ableiter herausziehen und die Verriegelung öffnen.
2.  Ein sauberes Tuch oder einen Gazetupfer mit einer der folgenden Reinigungslösungen anfeuchten und alle freiliegenden 

Oberflächen abwischen.
•  Grünseife, Grünseifentinktur (US Pharmakopöe), oder alkoholfreie Handseife
•  2%ige Glutaraldehyd-Lösung (z. B. Cidex)
•  10%ige Natriumhypochlorit-Lösung (Bleiche) in Wasser

3.  Ein sauberes Tuch oder einen Gazetupfer mit sterilem oder destilliertem Wasser anfeuchten und erneut alle freiliegenden 
Oberflächen abwischen.

4.  Alle freiliegenden Oberflächen mit einem sauberen Tuch oder einem Gazetupfer abtrocknen.

KOMPATIBILITÄT
Wie im Abschnitt ANBRINGEN dargestellt kann diese Elektrodenklemme alle standardmäßigen EKG-Ableiter mit 3-mm- 
bis 4-mm-Bananenstecker angeschlossen werden. Es wird empfohlen, Elektroden in dem in der Abbildung gezeigten 
Maßbereich zu verwenden.

SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN
Das Wort WARNUNG kennzeichnet in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung möglicherweise gefährliche Situationen, die, sofern 
sie nicht abgewendet werden, zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen können. Den Elektroden-Clip vor der 
Verwendung überprüfen. Bei Anzeichen für Kontamination oder Obstruktionen im Inneren darf der Elektroden-Clip nicht 
verwendet werden.

WARNUNG
Nicht mit MRT-Geräten verwenden. 

VORSICHT
•  Vor der Verwendung überprüfen. Bei Anzeichen von innerer Kontamination oder Obstruktionen nicht verwenden.
•  Offensichtlich beschädigte Produkte dürfen nicht länger verwendet werden.
•  Bei einer Reinigung mit anderen Verbindungen und Methoden kann das Produkt beschädigt werden. Für Hilfe bei der 

Reinigung wenden Sie sich bitte an Curbell. 
•  Niemals in Flüssigkeit eintauchen. Dies kann Beschädigungen und Korrosion an den Klemmen verursachen.
•  Bei Anzeichen von Korrosion der Metallfeder oder Verschleiß des Kunststoffgehäuses nicht mehr verwenden. 
•  Nicht durch Autoklavierung, Bestrahlung oder Dampf sterilisieren. 

Für professionelle Anwender in der Europäischen Union: Wenn Sie Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (EEE) 
entsorgen möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte für weitere Informationen an Ihren Händler oder Lieferanten.

Hinweis für den Anwender und/oder Patienten: Falls bei der Verwendung des Produkts ein schwerwiegender 
Vorfall irgendeiner Art auftritt, ist der entsprechende Vorfall dem Hersteller sowie der zuständigen örtlichen 
Behörde des Mitgliedsstaates zu melden.

[ES] SPANISH

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

USO PREVISTO
Los clips para electrodos permiten conectar las derivaciones a electrodos de ECG/EKG de botón o pestaña.

LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADOS
1.  Saque el conector de la derivación del ECG y abra el enganche antes de proceder a la limpieza.
2.  Humedezca un paño o una almohadilla de gasa limpios con una de las siguientes soluciones de limpieza y frote todas las 

superficies expuestas:
•  Jabón verde, tintura de jabón verde (Farmacopea de EE.UU.) o jabón de manos sin alcohol
•  Solución de glutaraldehído al 2 % ( p. ej. Cidex)
•  Solución de hipoclorito sódico (lejía) al 10 % en agua

3.  Humedezca un paño o una almohadilla de gasa limpios con agua estéril o agua destilada y frote de nuevo todas las 
superficies expuestas.

4.  Seque todas las superficies expuestas con un paño o una almohadilla de gasa limpios y secos.

COMPATIBILIDAD
Tal y como se ilustra en la sección CONEXIÓN, este clip para electrodos admite cualquier conector de derivaciones de 
ECG estándar con una banana de 3 o 4 mm. Se recomienda utilizar electrodos con un tamaño comprendido dentro de las 
dimensiones que se indican en la ilustración.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
En estas instrucciones de uso, el término ADVERTENCIA indica una situación potencial de peligro que, si no se evita, puede 
provocar lesiones graves o tener consecuencias fatales. Inspeccione el clip para electrodos antes de usarlo. No use el clip para 
electrodos si se aprecian signos de obstrucción o contaminación interna.

ADVERTENCIA
No usar con equipos de RM. 

PRECAUCIÓN
•  Inspeccione el producto antes de usarlo. No lo use si se aprecian signos de obstrucción o contaminación interna.
•  Deje de usar cualquier producto en el que se aprecien daños.
•  La limpieza con otros compuestos y métodos alternativos puede dañar el producto. Contacte con Curbell para obtener 

asistencia sobre la limpieza. 
•  No sumerja nunca el producto en ningún líquido. Si lo hace, los clips podrían dañarse o corroerse.
•  Deje de utilizar el producto si observa signos de corrosión del muelle de metal o deterioro de la carcasa de plástico. 
•  No esterilice el producto mediante autoclave, radiación o vapor. 

Para usuarios profesionales de la Unión Europea: póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el proveedor para 
obtener más información si desea desechar aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (AEE).

Avise al usuario y/o al paciente de que debe informar al fabricante y a la autoridad local competente del estado 
miembro si se ha producido algún incidente grave al usar el producto.

[FR] FRENCH

MODE D'EMPLOI

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Les pinces d’électrode assurent une connexion entre les dérivations et les électrodes d'ECG de style bouton ou languette.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
1.  Retirer le connecteur de dérivation d'ECG et ouvrir le loquet avant le nettoyage.
2.  Humidifier un chiffon propre ou une compresse de gaze avec l'une des solutions de nettoyage appropriées suivantes et 

essuyer toutes les surfaces exposées :
•  Savon vert, teinture de savon vert (Pharmacopée des États-Unis) ou savon pour les mains sans alcool
•  Solution de glutaraldéhyde à 2 % (telle que Cidex)
•  Solution d’hypochlorite de sodium (Javel) à 10 % dans de l’eau

3.  Humidifier un chiffon propre ou une compresse de gaze avec de l'eau stérile ou distillée et essuyer à nouveau toutes les 
surfaces exposées.

4.  Sécher toutes les surfaces exposées avec un chiffon propre et sec ou une compresse de gaze.

COMPATIBILITÉ
Comme illustré dans la section FIXATION, cette pince d’électrode accepte tout connecteur de dérivation d'ECG standard doté 
d'une fiche banane de 3 mm à 4 mm. Il est recommandé d'utiliser des électrodes dont les dimensions sont comprises dans la 
plage indiquée sur l'illustration.

INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Dans le cadre de ce mode d’emploi, le mot AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle 
n'est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner le décès ou de graves blessures. Inspecter la pince d'électrode avant l'utilisation.  
Ne pas utiliser la pince d'électrode en présence de signes de contamination interne ou d’obstructions.

AVERTISSEMENT
Ne pas utiliser avec un équipement d'IRM. 

ATTENTION
•  Inspecter avant l'utilisation. Ne pas utiliser en présence de signes de contamination interne ou d’obstruction.
•  Cesser d’utiliser tout produit visiblement endommagé.
•  Le nettoyage avec d’autres composés et méthodes peut endommager le produit. Contacter Curbell pour toute 

assistance concernant le nettoyage. 
•  Ne jamais immerger dans un liquide. Cela risque de provoquer des dommages des pinces, notamment une corrosion.
•  Ne pas poursuivre l'utilisation en cas de signes manifestes de corrosion du ressort métallique ou de détérioration du 

boîtier en plastique. 
•  Ne pas stériliser par autoclave, par radiation ou à la vapeur. 

Les utilisateurs professionnels dans l’Union européenne souhaitant mettre au rebut des équipements 
électriques et électroniques (EEE) sont priés de contacter leur revendeur ou leur fournisseur pour des 
informations complémentaires.

Les utilisateurs et/ou les patients sont informés qu’en cas d’incident grave lié à l’utilisation de l'appareil, 
l’incident doit être signalé au fabricant ainsi qu’à l’autorité compétente locale de l’État membre.

[IT] ITALIAN

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

USO PREVISTO
Le clip per elettrodi consentono il collegamento tra le derivazioni e gli elettrodi ECG/EKG a bottone o a linguetta.

PULIZIA E CURA
1.   Rimuovere il connettore per derivazioni ECG e aprire il fermo prima della pulizia.
2.  Inumidire un panno pulito o una compressa di garza con una delle seguenti soluzioni detergenti appropriate, quindi 

strofinare tutte le superfici esposte:
•  sapone verde, tintura di sapone verde (US Pharmacopeia) o sapone per le mani senza alcool
•  soluzione di glutaraldeide al 2% (come Cidex)
•  soluzione di ipoclorito di sodio (candeggina) al 10% in acqua

3.  Inumidire un panno pulito o una compressa di garza con acqua sterile o acqua distillata e strofinare di nuovo tutte  
le superfici esposte.

4.  Asciugare tutte le superfici esposte con un panno pulito e asciutto o con una compressa di garza.

COMPATIBILITÀ
Come illustrato nella sezione COLLEGAMENTO, questa clip per elettrodi accetta qualsiasi connettore per derivazioni ECG 
standard con spina a banana da 3 a 4 mm. È consigliato l'uso di elettrodi compresi nella gamma delle dimensioni specificate 
nella figura.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA
In queste istruzioni per l'uso, il termine AVVERTENZA indica una situazione potenzialmente rischiosa che, se non evitata, 
potrebbe causare la morte o lesioni gravi. Ispezionare la clip per elettrodi prima dell'uso. Non utilizzare la clip per elettrodi se 
presenta segni di contaminazione interna o ostruzioni.

AVVERTENZA
Non utilizzare con apparecchiature per RM. 

ATTENZIONE
•  Ispezionare prima dell'uso. Non utilizzare se vi sono segni di contaminazione interna o ostruzione.
•  Non utilizzare prodotti visibilmente danneggiati.
•  La pulizia eseguita con metodi e composti alternativi potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto. Contattare Curbell per ricevere 

assistenza per la pulizia. 
•  Non immergere mai in alcun liquido. In caso contrario, le clip potrebbero danneggiarsi o corrodersi.
•  Non continuare a usare in caso di evidente corrosione della molla in metallo o deterioramento dell'alloggiamento  

in plastica. 
•  Non sterilizzare in autoclave, mediante radiazioni o a vapore. 

Gli utenti professionali dell'Unione Europea che desiderano eliminare le apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche (AEE), devono contattare il proprio rivenditore o fornitore per ulteriori informazioni.

Si avvisa l'utente e/o il paziente che in caso di incidenti gravi con l'uso del dispositivo, è necessario segnalarli al 
produttore, nonché all'autorità locale competente dello Stato membro.

[NL] DUTCH

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Elektrodeclips brengen een verbinding tot stand tussen geleidingsdraden en ECG/EKG-elektroden in de vorm van een 
knopje of lipje.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
1.  Verwijder de connector van de ECG-geleidingsdraad en open de vergrendeling voorafgaand aan het reinigen.
2.  Bevochtig een schone doek of schoon gaasje met een van de volgende geschikte reinigingsmiddelen en neem alle 

blootgestelde oppervlakken af:
•  groene zeep, tinctuur van groene zeep (US Pharmacopeia), of alcoholvrije handzeep
•  oplossing met 2% glutaraldehyde (bijv. Cidex)
•  natriumhypochlorietoplossing (bleekmiddel) 10% in water

3.  Bevochtig een schone doek of schoon gaasje met steriel of gedestilleerd water en neem nogmaals alle blootliggende 
oppervlakken af.

4.  Droog alle blootliggende oppervlakken af met een schone, droge doek of een schoon, droog gaasje.

COMPATIBILITEIT
Zoals afgebeeld in het gedeelte AANSLUITING is deze elektrodeclip geschikt voor elke standaard ECG-
geleidingsdraadconnector met een banaanstekker van 3 mm-4 mm. Het wordt aanbevolen elektroden binnen het bereik 
van de afmetingen zoals aangegeven in de afbeelding rechts te gebruiken.

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
In deze gebruiksaanwijzing geeft het woord WAARSCHUWING een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie aan die, indien niet 
vermeden, dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben. De elektrodeclip vóór gebruik controleren. De elektrodeclip niet 
gebruiken bij tekenen van inwendige besmetting of blokkade."

WAARSCHUWING
Niet met MRI-apparatuur gebruiken. 

LET OP
• Vóór gebruik inspecteren. Niet gebruiken bij tekenen van inwendige contaminatie of blokkade.
•  Het gebruik van een zichtbaar beschadigd product staken.
•  Reiniging met andere stoffen en methoden kan het product beschadigen. Neem contact op met Curbell voor hulp in verband 

met reiniging. 
• Nooit in een vloeistof onderdompelen. Gebeurt dat wel dan kunnen de klemmen beschadigd raken, met inbegrip  

van corrosie.
•Niet verder gebruiken als er duidelijk sprake is van corrosie van de metalen veer of van aantasting van de kunststof behuizing. 
•Niet in een autoclaaf, met straling of met stoom steriliseren. 

Voor professionele gebruikers in de Europese Unie: als u elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (EEA) wilt 
afvoeren, neemt u contact op met uw distributeur of leverancier voor nadere informatie.

Kennisgeving aan gebruikers en/of patiënten: als zich een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan met het gebruik van 
het hulpmiddel, moet dit aan de fabrikant en aan de lokale bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat worden gemeld.

[NO] NORWEGIAN

BRUKSANVISNING

TILTENKT BRUK
Elektrodeklemmer gir en forbindelse mellom blytråder og ECG/EKG-elektroder med knapp eller flik.

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
1.  Ta ut EKG-ledningskoblingen og åpne låsen før rengjøring.
2.  Fukt en ren klut eller et stykke gasbind med en av de følgende egnede rengjøringsløsningene, og tørk av alle synlige flater:

•  grønnsåpe, grønnsåpetinktur (US Pharmacopeia), eller alkoholfri håndsåpe
•  2 % glutaraldehydløsning (som Cidex)
•  natriumhypoklorittløsning (blekemiddel) 10 % i vann

3.  Fukt en ren klut eller et stykke gasbind med sterilt eller destillert vann, og tørk av alle synlige flater på nytt.
4.  Tørk alle synlige flater med en ren, tørr klut eller et stykke gasbind.

KOMPATIBILITET
Som illustrert i TILKOBLINGS-delen, kan denne elektrodeklemmen brukes med alle standard EKG-ledningskobling med en  
3 mm–4 mm bananplugg. Det anbefales å bruke elektroder som samsvarer med målene som er oppgitt i illustrasjonen.

SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON
Ordet ADVARSEL i denne bruksanvisningen informerer om en potensielt farlig situasjon som, hvis den ikke unngås, kan føre 
til dødsfall eller alvorlig personskade. Inspiser elektrodeklemmen før bruk. Bruk ikke elektrodeklemmen hvis det foreligger 
tegn på intern kontaminering eller blokkering.

ADVARSEL
Skal ikke brukes med MR-utstyr. 

FORSIKTIG
•  Inspiser før bruk. Ikke bruk den hvis det foreligger tegn på intern kontaminering eller blokkering.
•  Slutt å bruke ethvert synlig skadet produkt.
•  Rengjøring med andre stoffer og metoder kan skade produktet. Ta kontakt med Curbell for å skaffe hjelp i forbindelse 

med rengjøring. 
•  Legg aldri produktet i væske. Dette kan skade klemmene, blant annet ved korrosjon.
•  Bruk ikke produktet hvis det foreligger tegn på korrosjon av metallfjæren eller forringelse av plasthuset. 
•  Skal ikke steriliseres ved autoklavering, stråling eller damp. 

For profesjonelle brukere i EU, hvis du ønsker å kaste elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr (EEE), kan du kontakte 
forhandleren eller leverandøren for mer informasjon.

Varsel til bruker og/eller pasient om at dersom det har skjedd alvorlige hendelser med bruk av enheten, skal 
hendelsen rapporteres til produsenten, så vel som den lokale vedkommende myndigheten i medlemslandet.


